
DOCKET NO. 559144
 

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE § BEFORE THE TEXAS 
COMMISSION § 

§ 
VS. § 

§ 
THE NEW FORAJIDO'S PRNATE CLUB § 
DIBIA THE NEW FORAJIDO'S PRlVATE § ALCOHOLIC 
CLUB § 
PERMITILICENSE NO(s). N60I 120 § 
ELLIS COUNTY, TEXAS § 
(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-07-2201) § BEVERAGE COMMISSION 

ORDER 

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION on this day, the above-styled and numbered cause. 

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Brenda 
Coleman. The hearing convened on June 29, 2007 and adjourned the same day. The Administrative 
Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
Law on September 18, 2007. The Proposal For Decision was properly served on all parties who 
were given an opportunity to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the record herein. As of this dace 
no exceptions have been filed. 

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review and 
due consideration of the Proposal for Decision and Exhibits, adopts the Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in the Proposal For 
Decision and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this Order, as if such 
were fully set out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
Law, submitted by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein are denied. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Code and 16 TAC §31.1, of the Commission Rules, that Respondent's Conduct Surety Bond No. 
3331912 in the amount of $5,000.00 will be FORFEITED. 

This Order will become final and enforceable on ~rLti~./d-l dlc2:Jf, unless a. 
Motion for Rehearing is filed before that date. T 

By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties by in the manner indicate.' 
below. 



SIGNED this tJ~ jhj?ctJ2at Austin, Texas. , 

On Behalf of the Administrator, 

.e Fox, Assistant Admini at r 
s Alcoholic Beverage Commission 

The Honorable Brenda Coleman
 
Administrative Law Judge
 
State Office of Administrative Hearings
 
VIA FAX (214) 956-8611
 

Clyde Burleson 
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT 
6776 SW Freeway, Ste. 620 
Houston, Texas 77074 
VIA FAX (713) 785-0892 

THE NEW FORAJIDO'S PRIVATE CLUB 
RESPONDENT 
d/b/a THE NEW FORAJIDO'S PRIVATE CLUB 
3701 HWY 45 NORTH 
ENNIS, TX 75119 

Barbara Moore 
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER 
TABC Legal Section 

Licensing Division 

Enforcement Division 
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SOAR DOCKET :'\0.458-07-2201 

rEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVER-\GE § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 
CO}IMISSlOl'i. § 

Petitioner § 
§ 
§ OF 
§ 

[HE NEW ~ORAJIDO'S PRIVATE § 
CLUB, § 

Respondent § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISIOX 

The Staffofthe Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TAEC; Commission; or Petitioner) 

brought this forfeiture action against The New Forajidos Private Club (Respondent) Petitioner 

sought forfeiture of'Respondents conduct surety bond, alleging that Respondent was found to have 

committed three violations ofihe Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code (the Code) or Commission's rules 

(the Rules) s;nce September l , 1995. Petitioner also alleged that the viclations have oeen final'y 

adjudlcated.Lle Admin.strative L1W Judge (AU) recommends the c:c",j·"t surety bond be 

forfeited, 

1. JORISDICTIOX. !'IOnCE, AND PROCEDUR.<\L HISTORY 

No parry challenged notice or jurisdiction.· Therefore, those matters are addressed only in 

the findings of fact and conclusions of law. 

On June; 29, 2007, a tearing convened before State Or':::'ice of _·'\(:LT:i::1i3t~(t'",,,(: Hearings 

(SOAH) ALJ Brenda Coleman Staffwas represented at the hearing bi Barbara \Jcore. TABC Staff 

Attorney. Respondents representative, Dorothy Spicer. appeared a.id 'xa3 represented by' Clyde 

Burleson, auomey Evidence arid areumenr were presented, The re cord dosed on July 20, 200 7 ,
~ , 
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IL DISCrSSIO:" 

A. Applicable Law 

P~':l!icner alleged tb, (l) Respondent had been issued a pnr:j~; (2\ Respondent was found 

to have committed at leas! three violations of the Code or the Rule s since September I ~ ! 995; (3) 

the violations have been rinaiiy adjudicated; and (4) Respondent hac; forfeited the full 3)110W11 of the 

conduct surety hondo 

When posting a conduct surety bond, the permit or license holder must agree not 10 violate 

a Texas law orthe Rules relating to alcoholic beverages. The holder must also agree that the amount 

of the bond shal! be paid ic the state if the permit is revoked or after final adj udication that 

determines tl-e holder violated a.provision of the Code. 

Forfeiture ofa conduct surety bond is governed by 16 TEX. AD\o1'N. CODE( rAC) § 33.24G;. 

which provide s that the Commission may seek forfeiture when a license C" permit has been canceled, 

or when there has been a final adjudication that the licensee Dr permittee has committed three 

violations of the Code since September 1,1995. 

B. Evidence Presented 

included a CC~:JY of "[he perrn.r, viclation history, the conduct surety bor.d, and CC7TCSpOnGence, 

Petitioner .ssued Private ebb Registration Pennit, 1\·601110. which induces l~,e Beverage Cartage 

Permit, to Res-iondent or. JUr1-: 10; 1005. The permit has been contir.uous!y ren="...ed. Respondent's 

.icensed nrem.se is located ,1T 370 t Highwav 45 North. Ennis, Eli1S Ct)Jl:t',"'. Texas., .. 

Re~pO:ld.::ti: pcs.cd YABC Conduct Surety Bond :\urr_b~r 3:::: 1912. ?c).c<n:den1: executed 
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the bond as pr.ncrpa': Sr.re Tec Insurance Company is the surery. The bor.d is in the amount of 

$5,00000 and IS payable to the State ot Texas. 

On ~\ldxh 12~ 2006, Rtspcc.ienr signed aa Agreemen: ard \;'a!ver (,fE'~2:'"t:d : egarding the 

following (\\'"0 vinlations or the Coce alleged to have been committed on November 23, 2005: "cash 

law VIOlation sec. 102.31" and "purchase ofalcoholic beverages with money othe: than replacement 

money violation sec. 32.06lB(4)."' Respondent agreed to waive .ts right rc a hearing to contest 

Petitioner's claims. Respondent also acknowledged that the signicg of the waiver "rnajesult in the 

forfeiture ofany related conduct surety bond" The Agreement and "IVaivcr ofHearing became final 

and enforceable by TASe Order. dated April 11.2006. in TABC Dc,d(~, N'J. 525438, finding "that 

Respondent violated those sections ofthe Code as stated in the Agreement and Wa.ver ofHearing," 

and imposing ihc penalty reflected in the Order 

an "administrative violation" described as "open saloon" alleged to rave been committed all October 

21. 2005. Respondent a"reed to waive its right to a hearing to contest Petitioner's claim. 

Respondent also acknow ledged that the signing of the waiver "!;:!,:::.} r( ,d,: in the forfeiture of any 

related co "duct surety oorid." The Agreement and Waiver of Hearing became [ina: ar d enforceable 

by TABC Order, dated October 25, 2006. in TABC Docket "0.51108:, finding ··that Respondent 

violated those sections Jf the Code as stated in the Agreement z.nj Wa.vcr of Hearing.' anc 

imposing the penalty reflected in the Order. 

C. l\rgullltut Prese r ted 

RC'lFo:1der:t aces not dispute that Petitioner has prover: t v,·C' firL[-d ajjildi~a.ticr:s of the Coce 

(cash .aw vio l ati:m and r 1".;,rCD3se c f alcoholic beverages with money other than replacement money 
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violation) In 'rA-BC Docke: ;';0. 525438 Respondent argues. however. that the i\greement and 

Waiver otHeering signed on.September 27. 2006, is defective. tails to prove a third ~-'i;:):atLOn cf the 

Code was committed, and should not be counted against Respondent because it -nerely states rhat 

the alleged .. iclatio.r 15 "cper; saloon" without listing a section of the Co.le. Tr.erefore , Respondeat 

argues. no fir.al adjud.cation can be found in the TABC Order. dated October 25,2006, in TASe 

Docket No, 5 i 1087 

Petitioner, on the other hand, argues that Respondent agreed :0 the payment ofa civil penally 

or having the permit suspended for the alleged open saloon violation as set forth in the Agreement 

and Waiver of Hearing signed on September 27, 2006, and a penally W1S assessee to Respondent. 

Therefore. argues Petitioner, as a result of the adoption of the signed Agreement and Waiver of 

Hearing. a final disposition and adudication of the allegation against :::Z~sr.v:'nderlt occurred. 

III. ANALYSIS 

As the holder ofall alcoholic beverage permit, Respondent "as required to provide '!. conduct 

surety bond, iI: the cmouc: 0[$5,000.00, payable to Petitioner. Respondent e.Iso agreed not to 

violate the Code or the Rules. Petitioner may seek forfeiture of tile bend ifRespij~Jentis found to 

have committed three violations of the Code since September 1. 1995. 1 

Petitioner provided evidence that Respondent has violated the Cede a; leart ihree times since 

September 1. J995. Rcsponcent entered into an Agreement and \\",'th,'~: en t".\-O sc?acJ.te occasions 

regarding violations of the (~oje. ail of which occurred after September L 2005. Respondent signed 
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Cornmissi...-n st atec that unless Respondent filed a motion for rchearinc, r':1e orders wou.d become 

f.nal and e.vforceable. The orders were not appealed and beca.ne f.nal l"2'Sd-:lf.g in tt:e violations 

being	 adjudicated. "Any ,;lg~ncy process that results in a il.ndl c:'i·~p;.::st:ic,n i3r n:.:<:t?ssarily 

adjudicatioD.;':; 

The evidence 0:, the record is sufficient to establish thai Respondent has been finaliy 

adjudicated of rhrce violations of the Code since September 1,1995 According to §33.7J. (j) of the 

Rules, forfeiture of the conduct surety bond is the penalty for this violation Therefore, the ALI 

recommends that Respondent's conduct surety bond be forfeited 

IV. FINDINGS OF FACT 

l.	 The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC: Cornrnission; or Petitioner) issued 
Private Club Registration Permit N-601120, which include. rne Beverage Cartage Permit, 
to The New Foraj idos Private Club on June 10,2005. 

2.	 Respondent's licensed premise is located at 3701 Highway 45 North. t.wis, Ellis Court)', 
Tex2.s 

3.	 Responde.it posted Conduct Surety Bond Number 333}911. R(;~pGnd~n~ 12'~V Cuted the b(rr!d 
as principal; SureTee Insurance Company is the surety. The cord is in t're amount of 
$5,000 00 and is payable tothe State of Texas. 

4	 On .vlarch Zz, 2006, Respondent signed all Agreement and \"aiver ofHeari.ig regarding two 
violations ofthe Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code {the Cede) \\'.1.1ch occurred on November 
:-::~, 2005. 

5.	 The Agreement and \;,'aiver of Hearing included the SLUen:~LI, --Y,;·,.,; ~;.lgr;iEg or this v..-aiver 
IT::iY resuit in the :'(\Jf~:itllre ofany related conduct S:lle~y b':'i:..:L . 

6_	 The v.otauo:is ~.'-.-=~,,~ a":j lidl(;ated against Respondent t..' (>:)!"(, :::". ~ -; t ;")~; ;-).-d2-L d:.:ed April 1 ~, 

2C>J, L1 ~.-A.BC Cocket ~TQ. 5~~5438. 
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7. The TABC OrJ:.:r ir:~ltlded the statement. '''This Order ,-,,-ill ce~"'c!nc.~ j1n~-'J an3 enrorceable i.!l 
21 days from the d31~ this Order was signed, un.ess you file a motion L)r r'i;:l.:'ilring with the 
Ccrnmissi cn .-­

8. Respond-nr did aOI :'lIe a motion for rehearing. 

9. On Septernter 27,2006, Respondent signed an Agreement Jr..:! '."'3iver 0fHcor;,..g regarding 
a viola-ion of the Code which occurred on October 21. :00". 

10. The Ag:~etrcenc ar.d Waiver of Hearing included the statement, -. r!1e signi:lg of this waiver 
may result i:1 the forfeiture of any related conduct surety bone." 

I I. The vic lation was adjudicated against Respondent by Commission Order, datd October 25, 
2006, iu TABC Docket :-10. 51 l087. 

12. The TABC Order included the statement. This Order :... ii! ceco.ne final and enforceable in 
2! days from the date this Order was signed, unless you file a mction for rehearing with the 
Commission." 

13 Respondent did not :ile a motion fer rehearing. 

14 Respondent has ccrnmirted a: least three violations of the Code or Rules since Sepremberl, 
1995. 

1S. On November 16~ 2006. Petitioner notified Respondent that .t iJ;tencj~(= (\.1 s;·:k forfeiture of 
Re spondcntx conduct surety bond based on the Comrn .. ssion's final .idjudication of 
Respondent's violations of the Code 

16. Respondent requested a hearing to determine whether the conduct su-ety bond should be 
forfeited, 

~ 7. On \.Ll~·."2) 2CLY7 , Petitioner issued its notice of hcari::g, :0 Rcspc..dcnr 
he:lr:.1g was rec~~:'"e(. by Respondent on May 3l, 2007. 

The notice of 

is. The C')":C:': c-f!1E'3:-ri_' ccnrair.e.i a statement ofthe tirne. pl1C',~. .r.d ~:3.:-,S~ ':.,r';::-:e hearing; a 
statement 0:" the :egci author.ty and jurisdiction under ',-'hlC.1 th e hecr>lS -""_' ~L) be held, J. 

reference to zh-e par.ic ular sections ofr-ie statutes 3nCl n_~.it's \:':~"(I!'T'c:d; 'LlC :.: short. plain 

statc:n1E'lH uflJ-:e maners asse.ted. 

19, The ~i:'J.ring: '-"-",3..:; .:J':-l\ ened before St-:lte Office ~:;.f .-\drclDIS[[JU',,;; i-(.;.l:-ir:gs L1.J1.::c.istr,;ti ..·;; 
Lavv }-,l::"ge- H:.-t'.~i.d~ C,::;leman en Jure 29, 2007 Pet.t ior.er ~p.::"ear¢'.j a.r...d V'<:~1~ re pre sented hy 
Barl~rr"j :\'')CC,[~. TA.Bt~ Staff Attorney. Re spor.denr ~ re:;i¢:-e:'lLu:.;c, ':~~';,)ro~hy Spicer. 
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appeared and l.V3.S represented by Clyde Burleson, attorney. 

V. CONCLCSIO:'iS Of LA\V 

L The Commission has jurisdi ction over this matter pi.rsuan: to Code ch, 5 dnd § 11 1L as well 
as 16 TEX, AD~(I!'i CODE rrAC) § 33,24, 

2	 The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over all matters relating to 
conducting a hearing in this proceeding, including the preparanon of a propcsal for decision 
containing findings of fact ar.d conclusions of law. pursuant to Tsx. Govr CODE AI':--I. ch. 
2003. 

3.	 Notice of the hearing was provided as required by the Administrative Procedure Act, TEX. 
GOV'i", CODE A)',"-;. §§ 2001.051 and 2001.052 

4,	 Respondent has committed a, least three violations of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code 
since September 1. 1995. 

5,	 The conduct surety bend pos.cd by Respondent sh0uld be D:,rrei'eJ Code § l 1,11 and 16 
TAe t J3.14 (1). 

SIGNED September ]8, 2007, 

i6~,cl..fC 
BRENDA COLEMAN 
AlnUNISTRATIVE LAW JUnGE 
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARLNGS 


